an increase to the tariff but not to the extent sought.   

[12] Having considered the submissions I conclude $5,000 to be appropriate.  To 

that I add the filing fee ($71.56) – a given disbursement.  

[13] For the foregoing reasons, I order Kershevin Farms Limited pay the applicants 

the sum of $5,071.56 (five thousand and seventy one dollars and fifty six cents) as a 

contribution toward the costs the applicants incurred in pursuing their claims. 

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority